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I Acronyms and Glossara of Terms

Athi Water Works Development Agency

Central Bank of Kenya

Govemment of Kenya

General Post Office

Institute of Certified Public Accountants of Kenya

Intemational Public Sector Accounting Standards

Ministries. Departments and Agencies

National Environmental Management Authority

Public Finance Management
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The National Treasury

Financial year preceding the current financial year
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2. Project Information and Overall Performance

2.1 Name and registered office

Name: The project's official name is Support to Water and Sanitation Services in Peri-Urban Area

Objective: The project goal is to provide support to water and sanitation in Nairobi's Peri-urban areas of
Ruiru-Juja and Ongata Rongai - Kiserian areas

Address: The project headquarters offices are in Nairobi, Nairobi County, Kenya

The address of the registered office is:

Athi Water Works Development Agency
P.O. Box 45283-00100 GPO
Athi Water Plaza
Old Muthaiga North Road
NAIROBI.

Contacts: The following are the project contacts

Telephone : (25 4) 02027 24292 I 3

E-mail: info@awwda.go.ke
Website: www.awwda.go.ke

2.2 Project Information

Proiect Start Date: The project start date was 28th September, 2015

Original Project End Date The project end date is 30th June,2020

Revised proiect End Date: The proiect end date has been revised to 3l'r December 2025

Proiect Manager The proiect manager is Eng. Bonnie Nyandwaro

Project Sponsor: The project sponsors are the Govemment of Kenya (GoK) and the
Federal Republic of Germany through KfW Development Bank.
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2.3 Pro ect Overview

Line Ministry/State
Department ofthe
Proiect

The project is under the supervision of the Ministry of Water, Sanitation &
Irrigation.

Project number BMZ NO.2013.6543.6

Strategic goal of the
project

The strategic goal ofthe project was to provide support to water and
sanitation in Nairobi's Peri-urban areas of Ruiru-Juja and Ongata Rongai -
Kiserian areas

Achievement of
strategic goal

The project management aims to achieve the goals through the following
means:

The main works components under this component include:

Lot 1-Construction of Creater Cithurai/Ruiru-Juja Water Supply
Project

Water source - Jacaranda Intake:
i. Removal olexisting raw water pumps from PS.

ii. Replacement with 4 vertical split case pumps, H:50,
Q:583 (2 duty, 2 standby), incl. associated pipework
and E&M.

b. Raw Water Pumping Main:
i. Construction of second raw water pumping main

parallel to the existing, approx. I km long, OD 450
PN IO HDPE.

I

A

c Water
15,000

treatment - Upgrading Jacaranda WTP from
m3/d to 28,000 m3/d by:
Construct 2nd treatment line consisting of:
Inlet structure
2 No. Flocculation basins
2 No- Sedimentation tanks
4 No. Rapid Cravity Sand Filters
Gravity Sludge Drying Beds.
Replace Elevated Backwash Tank pumps to higher
capacity for quicker filling of existing backwash tank
Construct additional chemical storage, mixing and

dosing building for alum and soda ash dosing

t.

ii.
iii.
iv.

vi.
vii.

v t.

d. Transmission main:
i. Construction of dedicated 6.8 km DN 1000 steel pipe

from Jacaranda Water Treatment plant to Ruiru..
ii. Installation ofconnection piece for future offtake
iii. Construction of dedicated 6.1 km DN 800 steel pipe

from Ruiru to Githurai (Kahawa Sukari)

vl



Support to Water and Sanitation Services in Peri-Urban Area (Credit No. BMZ NO.2013.6543.6)
Reports and Financial Statements
For the year endi lune 3O,2024

Water distribution:
i. Construct 149 km of ring mains and distribution

network in Greater Githumi area of Kiuu. Mwiki,
Kahawa Wendani and Kahawa Sukari (OD63 to
DNs00)

f. ConsumerConnections:
i. Install 73 km OD 20-63 HDPE for 8.400 number

consumer connections

Lot 2 -Construction of Kiserian-Ongata Rongai Water Supply Project
a. Boreholes:

i. Rehabilitation of6 nr existing boreholes.
ii. Dritling, development and testing of l0 nr new

boreholes

b. Construction of raw water pumping mains from
boreholes to new storage tanks3

i. HDPE OD90-OD225

Water Treatment: Rehabilitation of Mbagathi Water
treatment plant, including:

i. Improve Chemical closing and replace gravity dosers

ii. Improve Filters (exchange filter material, leaking
valves. backwash water recirculation)

iii. Replace raw water and clear water pumps
iv. Repair backwash tower.

d, Transmission main:
i. 9.2 km OD 400/355 HDPE pipe from Westem

Transmission Main to Gataka for 5.000 m'/d bulk
supply from Nairobi.

Construction of new water storage tanks, including booster
pumping stations, chlorination, auxiliary buildings, etc.

i. Kiserian School Tank. 800 m'j
ii. Narumoru Tank. 100 m3

iii. Nkaimurunya Tank, 2,300 m3

f. Water distribution:
i. Construct 210 km ol ring mains and distribution

network in Kiserian and Ongata Rongai to replace
existing system (OD63 to DN500)

g. Consumer Connections:
i. Install 165 km OD 20-63 HDPE for 8,300 number

consumer connections

e

c

e
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h. Office Building:
i. Construction of New main office building for OWSC

at Mbagathi tank site

Lot 3: Supply and Delivery of Consumer Water Meters

i. Supply and Delivery of 16,700 Nr (Sixteen Thousand, Seven
Hundred) Consumer Water Meters of the volumetric type (positive
displacement meter), R=160, DNI 5-DN40

Lot 4: Mwihoko Water Supply Project

Construction of 7.2km Kahawa Sukari Mwihoko Ring
mains, OD355-560

Laying of 2.3km Mwihoko East Ring mains, OD355-
560

Laying of 68km distribution system to supply Mwihoko
Area, OD63- 160

Installing I ,400 Consumer Connections.

Solarization of l0 No. boreholes

ll.

l ll.

I

lv.

Other important
background
information of the
project The project follows Feasibility Studies that were carried out by m/s H.P.

Gauff Ingenieure and prioritized for irhplementation.

The project financing is estimated as Euro (€) 33,1 00,000

Proiect Financine & Comoonents

Project duration The project started on 28th September 2015; the project close date is 3l'r
December 2025

vlll
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2.4 BANKERS

The donor funding is through direct payment method.
AWWDA got an approval from the National Treasury to open development fund account for efficient
management ofall the project's GoK counterpart funds.

The following are the bank details for the GoK Counterpart funds Account:

Athi Water Works Development Agency
The Co-operative Bank of Kenya
Account No.0l l4l 08461 850 I
Ndgeways Branch Kiambu Road

Athi Water Works Development Agency
The Co-operative Bank of Kenya
Account No.0l I 4 I 0846 I 8502
Ridgeways Branch Kiambu Road
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2.5 AUDITORS
The Office ofthe Auditor General
Kenya National Audit Office
Anniversary Towers, University Way
P.O. Box 30084-00100
NAIROBI.

2.6 Roles and Responsivities

Names Title desiqnation Key Qualification Responsibilities
Eng. Joseph Kamau Proiect Coordinator B.Sc. MIEK, P.Ene. Accounting Officer
Eng.
Nyandwaro

Bonnie Project Engineer B.Sc. MIEK, P.Eng. Project Manager

Eng. Kiprono Rop Project Engineer B.Sc., M.A, MIEK,
P.Eng.

Coordination of the day-to-day
activities

Rahab Kingori Project Engineer B.Sc,MIEK, Coordination of the day-to-day
activities

Janet Lang 'at Procurement officer B.B.A, MA, CIPS Management of the Procurement
functions of the program

John Njoroge Project Accountant B.A., MBA, CPA-K Management of the Finance
functions of the proqram
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2.7 Funding summary
The Project is for duration ofTen years and 3 months from 28th September. 2015 to 3 l st December ,2025 with an approved budget of Euro
33.100,000 equivalent to about Kshs 3,794,690,000 as hightighted in the table below:

A. SOURCE OF FUNDS

B.APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Source of funds Donor Commitment- Amount received to date -
(30-06-2024)

Undrawn balance to date
(30-06-2024)

Donor currency Kshs
Donor
currency

Kshs
Donor
currency

Kshs

(A) (A) (B) (B') (A)-(B) (A)48)
Grant

KfW-Training Measures 2,300.000 258.290.000 2,078,610 244.314.376 221.390 13.975,624

Loan
Kfw 28,000.000 3. 144.400.000 I 8,l 2l .588 2.847.861.216 9.878.412 296,538.784

Counterpart funds

Government of Kenya 2,800,000 392,000,000 2362,647 330,770,552 437,353 61,229,448

Total Funding Summary 33,100,000 3,794,690,000 22,562,845 3,447,141,166 10,537,155 347,548,834

Application of Funds
Cumulative Amount Paid to date

- (30-06-2024)
Amount received to date -
(30-06-2024)

Unutilized balance to date
(30-06-2024)

Donor currency Kshs
Donor
cufrency

Kshs
Donor
currency

Kshs

(A) (A') (B) (B') (A)48) (A',)-(B')

Grant
KfW-Training Measures 2.078.610 244.314.376 2.078.610 244.3t4.376

Loan

Kfw 18,121,588 2,847.861,216 l 8,l2l .588 2,847,861.216

Counterpart funds

Govemment of Kenya ) qs? ?o7 330,657,302 2.953.309 330.770.ss2 l.0l I I 13.250

Total Funding Summary 23,152,495 3,422,832,894 23,153,507 3,422,946,144 l,0t I I13,250
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2.8 Summary of the overall project performance
During the year under review, the Project received Kshs. 806,507,488 and incurred expenditure totalling
Kshs. 855,896,399.

Cumulatively as at 30th June 2024 ihe project had received Kshs 3,447,141,166 and incurred expenditure
totalling to Kshs. 3,447,027,916.

Works
The works component of the project is funded by KfW and The Govemment ofKenya.

l. Lot l- Construction of Greater Githurai/Ruiru-Juia Water Sunolv Proiect
Progress as at 30th Jvne 2024 is summarized in the table below

Lot 2-Construction of Kiserian-Onsata Rongai Water SuDDly Proiect

Pro s as at 30th J:urrre 2024 is summarised in the table below

Jacaranda WTP Pumping Station Item roo%d 960/o 96Yo

Jacaranda WTP Civil Works Item 98%l0o"/4 98%

Jacaranda WTP E&M Works Item looTd 95o/o 95o/o

Jacaranda WTP Pumoins Line. OD 450 m 1.0031 1.003 100%
Transmission Main Jacaranda - Kahawa Sukari. m 13.88d 13.880 1000/0

Rins Mains. OD 225 - DN 800 m 12.54d 12.840 100%
Distribution System, OD 63 - OD 355 m 127.6271 127,627 100%

Consumer Connections Nr 8200s4oq 98%

( tr rrl.rrtr. I\rrulII

Nkaimurunya 2,300 m3 Tank and Compound Item 10001 9'1o/t 97o/a

99o/oKiserian School 800 m3 Tank a-nd Pump Stn. Item looo/. 99o/c

Naromoru 100 m3 Tank and Pump Stn. Ilem t0001 9jo/c 90o/o

96o/aHead Office for OWSC Item 10001 96o/c

88o/oMbagathi & Kiserian WTP Rehabilitation Item 10001 870/c

Transmission Main Karen - Ongata Rongai, OD 355 - OD 400 m 9,22C 8,718 97o/a

97o/aTransmission Main Lemelepo - Ongala Rongai, OD 355 - DN 500 m 9,n8 8,788

Ring Mains, OD 225 - DN 400 m t2,069 t2,673 97o/a

97o/aDistribution System, OD 50 - OD 355 m 201,tt1 195,042

Nr 8,30C 5,289 64o/aConsumer Connections

Boreholes: drill and tesl Nr 20 20 l00o/a

Boreholes: Eouiooins Nr l6 l5 94o/o

Boreholes rising Dsins OD63 -ODl60
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